

---

---

**STATE OF NEW YORK  
COURT OF APPEALS**

---

(Action No. 1)  
JOSEPH DALTON, *et al.*,  
*Appellants-Respondents,*  
*-against-*  
HON. GEORGE PATAKI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents-Appellants,*  
*and*  
PARK PLACE ENTERTAINMENT,  
*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

(Action No. 2)  
MRS. LEE KARR,  
*Appellant-Respondent,*  
*against*  
HON. GEORGE PATAKI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents-Appellants,*  
*and*  
PARK PLACE ENTERTAINMENT,  
*Intervenor-Respondent.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS IN ACTION NO. 1**

---

O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ  
*Attorneys for Appellants-Respondents  
in Action No. 1*  
54 State Street  
Albany NY 12207-2501  
(518) 462-5601

CORNELIUS D. MURRAY, ESQ.  
JAMES A. SHANNON, ESQ.  
*Of Counsel*

Dated: February 10, 2005

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>POINT I.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Article I, § 9 of the N.Y. Constitution Prohibits the Legislature from Authorizing or Allowing the Type of Commercialized Gambling Permitted by Part B of Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001 .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Introduction.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. IGRA Makes the Prohibitions of Article I, § 9 Applicable to Class III Indian Gaming and the Only Way to Avoid Those Prohibitions Would Be For the State to Enter Into a Tribal-State Compact Which Would First Require a Constitutional Amendment; Congress, Moreover, Cannot Force the State to Amend Its Constitution or Agree To a Compact in the Absence of Such An Amendment .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>C. In Enacting IGRA, Congress Gave Each State the Power to Decide Whether to Allow Class III Indian Gaming Within Its Borders Precisely Because of the Effect Such Gaming Might Have On the State .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>D. IGRA Did Not Create a Vacuum in Which the Governor and Legislators, Who Are State Officials, Can Act Independently of This State's Constitution .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>E. The <i>Cabazon</i> Civil-Regulatory / Criminal-Prohibitory Test Does Not Apply to Class III Indian Gaming .....</b>	<b>23</b>

<b>F.</b>	<b>The U.S. Secretary of the Interior Does Not Have the Power to Unilaterally Permit Class III Gaming by Indian Tribes in New York State in the Absence of a Tribal-State Compact .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>G.</b>	<b>The Governor Cannot, as a State Official, Make the Necessary Concurrence Required Under IGRA Before Indians Can Conduct Class III Gaming in the Catskills Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A). .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>H.</b>	<b>Executive Law § 12(b) is Unconstitutional Because the Legislature Failed to Give the Governor Any Guidance With Respect to the Critical Policy Choices That Must Be Made Before New York State Can Enter Into a Compact Under IGRA.....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>I.</b>	<b>There Are Ways to Legalize Commercialized Class III Gaming By Indian Tribes; Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, However, Is Not One Of Them.....</b>	<b>39</b>
	<b>POINT II.....</b>	<b>40</b>
	<b>Part C of Chapter 383, Allowing the Installation of Video Lottery Terminals at Racetracks for the Purpose of Aiding the Horse Racing Industry Is Not A Permitted Use of the Lottery Authorized by the Constitution.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Introduction.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>The Diversion of VLT Proceeds to Horseracing Purses and Breeding Funds Violates the Lottery Exception to the Antigambling Provisions of the Constitution Since the Lottery Was Intended to Benefit Education Exclusively .....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>Part C of Chapter 383 Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights to Equal Protection Under The Law .....</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>D.</b>	<b>Under The Appellate Division’s Own Reasoning, The Video Lottery Terminals Purportedly</b>	

<b>Authorized by Part C of Chapter 383 Are In Reality “Slot Machines” And Can Not Function as a Lottery .....</b>	<b>56</b>
<b>E. While the State Argues Here That the VLTs Are Not Games Involving Skill, It Is Deceiving the Betting Public Into Thinking Precisely The Opposite .....</b>	<b>60</b>
<b>F. Once the Appellate Division Found the Revenue Diverting Provisions of Part C of Chapter 383 Were Illegal, It Acted Appropriately In Declaring All of Part C Unconstitutional Rather Than Trying to Sever Its Offending Provisions .....</b>	<b>64</b>
<b>POINT III .....</b>	<b>66</b>
<b>Part D of Chapter 383 Authorizing New York State’s Participation in a Multi-State Lottery Violates Article I, § 9 of the New York State Constitution .....</b>	<b>66</b>
<b>POINT IV .....</b>	<b>71</b>
<b>Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001 Was Adopted in Violation of Article III, § 14 of the New York Constitution.....</b>	<b>71</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>78</b>
<b>Appendix “A”</b> Excerpts from <i>amicus curiae</i> Brief submitted on behalf of various States Attorneys General to U.S. Supreme Court in <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1999) .....	A-1
<b>Appendix “B”</b> Governor’s 2005-2006 Budget Bill S.993, A.1923 .....	B-1
<b>Appendix “C”</b> Article from the Albany <i>Times-Union</i> dated August 13, 2004.....	C-1
<b>Appendix “D”</b> Article from the Albany <i>Times-Union</i> dated August 18, 2004.....	D-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Federal Cases**

<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	passim
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	55
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	14, 17
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Florida v. United States of America</i> , presently pending in the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida (Tallahassee Division, Case No. 4:99CV137-RH).....	30, 32
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	52
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt</i> , 827 F.Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>reversed on other grounds sub nom. Kickapoo Tribe of Indians in Kansas v.</i> <i>Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650, 661 (2004); <i>cert denied</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 2005 U.S. LEXIS 470 (2005) .....	21, 27, 35, 37
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert den.</i> , 499 U.S. 975 (1991).....	passim
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	55

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma v. Oklahoma</i> , 37 F.3d 1422 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>vacated and remanded on another issue</i> , 517 U.S. 1129 (1996).....	9, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 848 (1997).....	passim
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. State of Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	passim
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	54
<i>Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1997).....	53
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991); <i>cert denied sub nom. Tarbell v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 941 (1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe</i> , 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Arizona</i> , 796 F.Supp. 1292 (D. Ariz. 1992) .....	9, 14

### State Cases

<i>Black North Assocs. v. Kelly</i> , 281 A.D.2d 974 (4th Dep't 2001).....	59
<i>Board of Education v. City of New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 535 (1977) .....	75

<b><i>Buono v. Brodsky,</i></b> No. 8031-04, slip op. at 8 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 2004) .....	71
<b><i>Burrows v. Board of Assessors for the Town of Chatham,</i></b> 64 N.Y.2d 33 (1984) .....	64
<b><i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. Marino,</i></b> 87 N.Y.2d 235 (1995) .....	76
<b><i>Cass v. State,</i></b> 88 A.D.2d 305 (3d Dep’t 1982) .....	23
<b><i>City of New York v. State of New York,</i></b> 76 N.Y.2d 479 (1990) .....	52
<b><i>Dalton v. Pataki,</i></b> 11 A.D.3d 62 (3d Dep’t 2004) .....	passim
<b><i>Erie County Agricultural Soc. v. Cluchey,</i></b> 40 N.Y.2d 194 (1976) .....	64
<b><i>Finger Lakes Racing Ass’n. v. New York State Off-Track Pari-Mutuel Betting Comm’n.,</i></b> 30 N.Y.2d 207 (1972) .....	75
<b><i>International Hotels Corp. v. Golden,</i></b> 15 N.Y.2d 9 (1964) .....	3, 36, 51
<b><i>King v. Cuomo,</i></b> 81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993) .....	74, 76
<b><i>Longway v. Jefferson County Board of Supervisors,</i></b> 83 N.Y.2d 17 (1993) .....	52, 54, 55
<b><i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Boland,</i></b> 281 N.Y. 357 (1939) .....	64
<b><i>Molina v. Games Management Services,</i></b> 58 N.Y.2d 523 (1983) .....	48, 66
<b><i>New York Racing Ass’n v. Hoblock,</i></b> 270 A.D.2d 31 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	48, 51

<i>New York State Bankers Ass’n v. Wetzler</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 98 (1993) .....	73, 76
<i>New York State Superfund Coalition, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Environmental Conservation</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989) .....	64
<i>People v. Kin Kan</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 54 (1991) .....	23
<i>Port Jefferson Health Care Facility v. Wing</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 284 (1999); <i>cert denied</i> 530 U.S. 1276 (1999) .....	54
<i>Psaty v. Duryea</i> , 306 N.Y. 413 (1954) .....	23
<i>Ramesar v. State of New York</i> , 224 A.D.2d 757 (3d Dept 1996), <i>lv to app den.</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 811 (1996) .....	66
<i>Roosevelt Raceway v. County of Nassau</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 30 (1966), <i>app dsmd</i> , 385 U.S. 453 (1967) .....	54
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 293 A.D.2d 20 (3d Dep’t 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003), <i>cert den</i> , 540 U.S. 1017, 124 S.Ct. 570 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972) .....	71
<i>Trump v. Perlee</i> , 228 A.D.2d 367 (1st Dep’t 1996) .....	58
<i>Watts v. Malatesta</i> , 262 N.Y. 80 (1933) .....	3

#### Out-of-State Cases

<i>Crochet v. Priest</i> , 931 S.W.2d 128 (Ark. 1996) .....	58
--	----



<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees International Union v. Wilson</i> , 981 P.2d 990 (Cal. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entertainment Co.</i> , 508 S.E.2d 575 (S.C. 1998) .....	58
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. Rhode Island</i> , 667 A.2d 280 (R.I. 1995) .....	11, 18
<i>Poppen v. Walker</i> , 520 N.W.2d 238 (S.D. 1994) .....	58
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 120 N.M. 562, 904 P.2d 11 (1995) .....	11, 18
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Finney</i> , 251 Kan. 559, 836 P.2d 1169 (1992) .....	11, 18

### **Federal Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. X .....	12, 14, 15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	7

### **State Constitution**

N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	passim
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 9(1) .....	66, 67
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 14 .....	passim
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 1(h)(1) .....	53
N.Y. Const. art. VII, § 4 .....	73
N.Y. Const., art. XIX .....	20

### **Federal Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1166(c) .....	17
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	12, 14, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1166(a) .....	11, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1166(b) .....	8, 11, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1166(c) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1166(c)(2).....	12, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1166(c)(2).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(A).....	26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(B) .....	26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)(B) .....	9, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1) .....	26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B) .....	23, 27
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C) .....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii) .....	29
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3) .....	27
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	35, 36, 37

### **Legislative History**

1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 .....	10, 20
1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3076 .....	14, 24, 29
1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3077 .....	19
1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3083 .....	14, 19, 20

**State Statutes**

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part B..... passim

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part C..... passim

Chapter 383 of the Laws of 2001, Part D ..... 1, 66, 70

Executive Law § 12(a)..... 38

Executive Law § 12(b)..... 37, 39

General Municipal Law § 185 ..... 3

General Municipal Law § 186(3)..... 58

General Municipal Law, Article 9-A..... 28

Penal Law § 225.00(10)..... 57

Penal Law § 225.00(7)..... 57, 58

Penal Law § 225.00(8)..... 56, 57, 59

Racing, Pari-Mutuel Wagering and Breeding Law § 332 ..... 47

Tax Law § 1612 ..... 43

Tax Law § 1612(a)(5)(a)..... 43

Tax Law § 1612(a)(5)(b) ..... 43

Tax Law § 1612(b)..... 43

Tax Law § 1612(c)..... 43

Tax Law § 1617-a(a)..... 51

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R. 291 ..... 29, 30, 31, 32

**State Regulations**

9 N.Y.C.R.R. Part 5600 ..... 28

**Newspapers**

Crowe, K., *Racino Revenue Boost May Be in the Cards*,  
Albany *Times-Union*, August 18, 2004 at B-1 ..... 61

Crowe, K., *Video Poker Joins Racino Games*,  
Albany *Times-Union*, August 13, 2004 at B-7 ..... 61

Green, R., *Niagara Falls Prepares for Casino Opening*,  
Hartford *Courant*, December 7, 2002 ..... 28

Lee Leonard, *Video Lottery Terminals Would Ruin Lives, Ex-Gambler Says*,  
COLUMBUS DISPATCH, June 6, 2001 ..... 59

Michelmore, B., *Seneca Niagara Casino: Wait Is Over: Let the Gaming Begin*,  
Buffalo *Evening News*, December 31, 2002 ..... 28

**Other**

Lincoln, “*Revised Record of the Constitutional Convention of the State of New York*,” Vol. IV (1894)..... 36

Shakespeare, William; ROMEO AND JULIET, act 2, sc. ii ..... 59
